

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			C528 No.58 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit. J.</u> Mr. Sandeep Kothari, learned counsel for the applicant. 2. Mr. Bhaskar Chandra Joshi, learned A.G.A. with Ms. Sweta Dobhal and Mr. Vipul Painuli, learned Brief Holders for the State of Uttarakhand/respondent Nos.1 & 2. 3. By means of this C528 application, the applicant has put to challenge the order dated 23.09.2024 passed by the learned Special Judge, Prevention of Corruption Act/Anti Corruption, Kumaun Division in Special Sessions Trial No.02 of 2018 <i>State of Uttarakhand Vs. Dinesh Pratap Singh and Others</i>, whereby, an application No.272-Kha moved by the prosecution intimating the learned trial court of withdrawal of the sanction granted under Section 19 of the Prevention of the Corruption Act against the applicant, was rejected. 4. It is contended by the learned counsel for the applicant that the order impugned is <i>prima-facie</i> bad in law <i>inasmuch</i> as per the Hon'ble Supreme Court's judgments, the State Government has ample power to review its earlier order on the basis of the subsequent development. 5. Let counter affidavit be filed by the State within a period of two weeks.

			6. Issue notice to respondent No.3, returnable within two weeks. 7. Steps to be taken within 03 days. 8. Put up on 27.02.2025. 9. Stay application (IA/1/2025) shall be considered after filing of the counter affidavit by the State. 10. In the meantime, respondent No.3 may also file counter affidavit. (Pankaj Purohit, J.) 11.02.2025 PN
--	--	--	---